

ITEM NO.48

COURT NO.10

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).19809/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 04/12/2008 in RP No. 4443/2008  
of The NATIONAL CONSUMERS DISPUTES REDRESSAL COMMISSION, NEW DELHI)

TIKKAVARAPU VENKATA RAMI REDDY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GEN.MAN.,INDUSIND BANK LTD. &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 24/01/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr.V.Sridhar Reddy, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rana Ranjit Singh,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

This petition is directed against order dated 04.12.2008 passed by the National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission (for short, 'the National Commission') whereby the revision filed by the petitioner against the order of the Andhra Pradesh State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission (for short, 'the State Commission) reducing the amount of compensation awarded by District Consumer Disputes Redressal Forum, Ongole (for short, "the District Forum") was reduced from Rs.1,70,000/- to Rs.80,000/-.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record.

2

Although, the impugned order lacks reasons, after having gone through the entire record, we are convinced that the State Commission did not commit any error by reducing the amount of compensation awarded by the District Forum because the petitioner had failed to take steps for transfer of registration certificate of the vehicle purchased by him from and refrained from incurring

incidental expenses. In our view, the reasons assigned by the State Commission for partly allowing the appeal filed by the respondents were legally correct and the National Commission rightly refused to interfere with the appellate order.

The special leave petition is accordingly dismissed.

( Satish K.Yadav )  
Court Master

( Phoolan Wati Arora )  
Court Master